Planet Fitness, Inc. and subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated financial statements
(Unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Contract liabilities to be recognized in: Amount
2018 19,327
2019 3,178
2020 1,977
2021 1,868
2022 1,732
Thereafter 15,702
Total 43,784

Financial Statement Impact of Transition to ASC 606

As noted above, we transitioned to ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method on January 1, 2018. The
cumulative effect of this transition to applicable contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1,
2018 was recorded as an adjustment to stockholders' deficit as of that date. As a result of applying the modified
retrospective method to transition to ASC 606, the following adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheet
as of January 1, 2018 (in millions):

23

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form 10-Q

38

Table of Contents
Planet Fitness, Inc. and subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated financial statements
(Unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As Reported
December
31,

Total
adjustments

Adjusted
January 1,

2017 2018
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $113,080 $ — $113,080
Accounts receivable, net 37,272 — 37,272
Due from related parties 3,020 — 3,020
Inventory 2,692 — 2,692
Restricted assets – national advertising fund 499 — 499
Prepaid expenses 3,929 — 3,929
Other receivables 9,562 — 9,562
Other current assets 6,947 — 6,947
Total current assets 177,001 — 177,001
Property and equipment, net 83,327 — 83,327
Intangible assets, net 235,657 — 235,657
Goodwill 176,981 — 176,981
Deferred income taxes 407,782 3,285 411,067
Other assets, net 11,717 — 11,717
Total assets $1,092,465 $ 3,285 $1,095,750
Liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $7,185 $ — $7,185
Accounts payable 28,648 — 28,648
Accrued expenses 18,590 — 18,590
Equipment deposits 6,498 — 6,498
Restricted liabilities – national advertising fund 490 — 490
Deferred revenue, current 19,083 (764 ) 18,319
Payable pursuant to tax benefit arrangements, current 31,062 — 31,062
Other current liabilities 474 — 474
Total current liabilities 112,030 (764 ) 111,266
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 696,576 — 696,576
Deferred rent, net of current portion 6,127 — 6,127
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 8,440 13,241 21,681
Deferred tax liabilities 1,629 — 1,629
Payable pursuant to tax benefit arrangements, net of current portion 400,298 — 400,298
Other liabilities 4,302 — 4,302
Total noncurrent liabilities 1,117,372 13,241 1,130,613
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Class A common stock 9 — 9
Class B common stock 1 — 1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (648 )— (648 )
Additional paid in capital 12,118 — 12,118

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form 10-Q

39

Accumulated deficit (130,966 )(9,192 ) (140,158 )
Total stockholders' deficit attributable to Planet Fitness Inc. (119,486 )(9,192 ) (128,678 )
Non-controlling interests (17,451 )— (17,451 )
Total stockholders' deficit (136,937 )(9,192 ) (146,129 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $1,092,465 $ 3,285 $1,095,750

24

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form 10-Q

40

Table of Contents
Planet Fitness, Inc. and subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated financial statements
(Unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Franchise Fees
The cumulative adjustment for franchise fees, including ADA fees, renewal fees and transfer fees which will all be
recognized over the franchise contract term consist of the following:

•

An increase in deferred revenue, net of $12,477 for the cumulative reversal and deferral of previously recognized fees
related to franchise agreements in effect at January 1, 2018 that were entered into subsequent to the acquisition of